STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF CHATHAM

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO
TO CONTRACT FOR INSURANCE AGENT OF RECORD
FOR PROPERTY, CASUALTY, AND RISK MANAGEMENT
BETWEEN
THE SAVANNAH AIRPORT COMMISSION
AND
USI INSURANCE SERVICES

									
	  WHEREAS, on the 10th day of February 2014, the SAVANNAH AIRPORT COMMISSION, a public body corporate organized under the laws of the State of Georgia, hereinafter called the “Commission,” entered into a certain Contract for Insurance Agent of Record for Property, Casualty, and Risk Management, hereinafter referred to as the “Contract,” with Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc.; and

	WHEREAS, Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc., sold 40 of its smaller regional office locations, including the Savannah office, to USI Insurance Services, hereinafter referred to as “Agent”, in May 2014; and 

	WHEREAS, on the 5th day of April 2017, the Commission and Agent executed Amendment Number One to the Contract; and

	WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to further amend said Contract, effective April 1, 2022.

 	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, agreements and conditions herein contained, the parties hereto formally covenant and agree to bind themselves to amend the aforesaid Contract as follows:

1.	Paragraph 3., TERM OF AGREEMENT, shall be deleted in its entirety and the following new Paragraph 3, TERM, shall be inserted in lieu thereof:

			3.	TERM:  The term of this agreement shall commence on April 1, 2022 and shall 			terminate on March 31, 2023. 

	2.	Paragraph 4., COMPENSATION, shall be deleted in its entirety and the following new Paragraph 4., COMPENSATION, shall be inserted in lieu thereof:

		4. 	COMPENSATION:  The compensation to be paid to Agent for providing the 			services called for herein shall be $33,750 for the term described above.

		The Commission may withhold payment or submission of Agent’s invoice if 			Agent’s services hereunder are not satisfactory to the Commission.		

3. 	With the exception of the changes made by this and any prior amendments, the original provisions of said Contract dated February 10, 2014, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

[signatures on the following page]








	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said parties have caused these presents to be duly executed by their proper officers thereunto authorized, and corporate seals affixed this ___ day of ___________, 2022.

	
USI INSURANCE SERVICES	SAVANNAH AIRPORT COMMISSION


SIGNED: ______________________________	SIGNED: ____________________________


______________________________________	____________________________________
(Printed Name and Title) 	Stephen S. Green, Chairman		
		

WITNESS:	ATTEST:

______________________________________	________________________________
	Gregory B. Kelly, Corporate Secretary



USI INSURANCE SERVICES
Contract for Insurance Agent on Record
For Property, Casualty, and Risk Management Insurance	2	February 2, 2022
